SUPREME COURT	DATE FILED
STATE OF COLORADO	June 2, 2025 12:02 PM
2 East 14th Avenue	
Denver, CO 80203	
Original Proceeding Pursuant to	
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2024)	
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and	
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative	
2025-2026 # 47	
Petitioners: Suzanne Taheri and Michael	
Fields	
	▲ COURT USE ONLY▲
V.	Case No. 2025SA115
Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jason	
Gelender, and Kurt Morrison.	
PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General	
LANE TOWERY, Assistant Attorney	
General *	
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center	
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor	
Denver, CO 80203	
Telephone: (720)508-6000	
E-Mail: lane.towery@coag.gov	
Registration Number: 59161	
*Counsel of Record	
Attorneys for the Title Board	
THE TITLE BOARD'S ANSW	<b>VER BRIEF</b>

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	.1
ARGUMENT	.1
I. The title satisfies the clear title requirement	.1
II. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the constitutionality of Section 1-40-106(3)(e)	.4
III. Even if the constitutionality of the mandatory title language could be considered here, it does not conflict with the constitution	5
CONCLUSION	

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### CASES

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90, 2014 CO 63
In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3, 2019 CO 1071
In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #46, 2021SA316
In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for a Petition on Sch. Fin., 875 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1994)
STATUTES
§ 1-40-106, C.R.S
§ 1-40-107, C.R.S
CONSTITUTION
Colo. Const. art. V, § 16
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES
2021 Colo. Sess. Laws Ch. 4747
